

Nos. 15-55446 & 15-55911

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeals from the
United States District Court for
the Central District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Free
Speech Coalition, United States Justice Foundation, Downsize DC
Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, Citizens United Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, Freedom Alliance, Law
Enforcement Alliance of America, and Public Advocate of the United States
in Support of Petition for Rehearing *en Banc***

MICHAEL CONNELLY
932 D STREET, SUITE 2
Ramona, California 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

*Attorney of Record
January 21, 2016

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued on inside cover.)

MARK FITZGIBBONS
9625 SURVEYOR COURT
SUITE 400
MANASSAS, VA 20110
*Attorney for Amici Curiae
FSC and FSDEF*

MICHAEL BOOS
1006 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Citizens United Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PANEL DECISION FAILED TO APPLY GOVERNING CONSTITUTIONAL PRECEDENTS.	5
A. Election Law Cases Do Not Apply Here.	5
B. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the First Amendment’s Anonymity Principle.. . . .	8
C. The Panel Decision Wholly Ignored the U.S. Supreme Court Precedents which Govern State Charitable Solicitation Laws. . . .	12
II. THE PANEL’S INJUNCTION AUTHORIZES THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW.	17
CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I.	3, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Busi. and Prof. Code, §§ 17510, <i>et seq.</i>	14, 15
Cal. Gov't Code, §§ 12580, <i>et seq.</i>	14
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	7, 14
26 U.S.C. § 509(a).	17
26 U.S.C. § 6103.	17
26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(2)(D)	18
26 U.S.C. § 7213.	16, 18, 19
REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(iii).	14
CASES	
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	5
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	13
<u>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</u> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9 th Cir. 2015).	13, 15
<u>Chula Vista v. Norris</u> , 782 F.3d 520 (9 th Cir. 2015)	5
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	13
<u>Davis v. FEC</u> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	13
<u>Doe v. Reed</u> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<u>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</u> , 624 F.3d 990 (9 th Cir. 2010).	5
<u>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).	4, 12, 13, 16
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).	9, 10
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<u>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).	12, 13
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).	10
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).	12, 13
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).	8, 9, 10, 11

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 4, 12, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

IRS, “Exempt Organizations Annual Reporting Requirements - Form 990,
Schedules A and B: Public Charity Support Test,” 17

IRS, “Public Disclosure and Availability of Exempt Organizations Returns
and Applications: Contributors’ Identities Not Subject to Disclosure”.. . 18

J. Milton, *Areopagitica* (Liberty Fund: 1999).. 11

R. Natelson, Does “the Freedom of the Press” Include a Right to
Anonymity? The Original Meaning, 9 N.Y. UNIV. JOUR. OF LAW
& LIBERTY 160 (2015). 6
